
TEMPTU Marketing 
Temptu New York 

26 W. 1 i11 St. Suite 503 
New York, NY 10011 

212-675-4000 p
212-675-4075 f

SECTION l: MANUFACTURER 

Temptu Marketing 
26 W. I 7'h St. Suite 503 
New York, NY 10011 
p. 212-675-4000 r. 212-675-4075
EMERGENCY: 1-800-972-9682

HIMS RATINGS: 
HEALTH: 0 

FLAMMABILITY: 0 

REACTIVITY: 0 

PROTECTION: G 

SECTION 2: PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION AND COMPONENTS 

CAS NUMBER: SEE BELOW

PRODUCT DESIGNATION: "SIB MIXING MEDIUM"

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION: CREAM BASED SUBSTANCE

COMPONENTS: 
BUTYLENE GLYCOL 
BUTYLPARABEN 
CYCLOSILOXANES 
DECAMETHYLCYCLOPENTASILOZANE 
DIMETHICONE 
DIMETHYLSILOXANE 
ETHYLENE OXIDE 
ETHYLPARABIN 
GLYCERYL BEI-IENATE 
GLYCERYL BEHENATE 
ISOBUTYLPARABEN 
METHYLPARABEN 
PHENOXYETI-INAOL 
POLYETHYLENE 
POL YSORBATE 80 
PROPYL PARABEN 
SILCIA 
SODIUM CHLORIDE 
TRIETHOXY CAPRYL YLSILANE 
WATER 

CAS# 
110-63-4
94-26-8
69430-24-6

541-02-6
64365-23-7
68937-55-3
69837-54-2
120-47-8
6916-74-1
30233-64-8
4247-02-3
99-76-3
122-99-6
9002-88-4
9005-65-6
94-13-3
7631-86-9
7647-15-5
2943-75-1
NA 

COMPOSITION: FDA CERTIFIED COLORANTS AND BLENDS OF Tl-IESE COLORANTS MEET 
REGULATORY OF COLOR ADDITIVES FOR USE IN FOODS, DRUGS AND COSMETICS AS PUT FORTH IN 
THE CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS, 21 CFR, PARTS 70-82 

BOILING POINT: 200C 

VAPOR PRESSURE: N/A 

VAPOR DENSITY: NIA 

SOLUBILITY IN WATER: IMMISICIBLE 

FLASH POINT: 78 DEGREES C 

SPECIFIC GRAVITY: 1.5 

MEL TING POINT: N/A 

EVAPORATION RATE: NEGLIGIBLE 

WEIGHT PER GALLON: 8LBS/GAL 

APPEARANCE: OPAQUE LOTION 



SECTION 9: STABILITY AND REACTIVITY 

STABILITY: STABLE 

INCOMPATIBILITY: UNKNOWN 

CONDITIONS TO A VOID: KEEP A WAY FROM OPEN FLAME 

HAZARDOUS DECOMPOSITION: NIA 

HAZARDOUS POLYMERIZATION: WILL NOT OCCUR 

SECTION 10: TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION 

THIS PRODUCT HAS NOT BEEN TESTED FOR CHRONIC EFFECTS; IT IS JUDGED AS HA VINO 
A LOW ORDER OF TOXICITY BASED ON COMPONENT INFORMATION. USE OF GOOD 
INDUSTRIAL HYGIENE PRACTICES IS RECOMMENDED, NOT FOR INGESTION 

SECTION 11: ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION 

NOT AVAIL. 

SECTION 12: DISPOSAL CONDITIONS 

NOT LISTED AS HAZARDOUS UNDER FEDERAL CONDITIONS 

DECOMPOSITION: NIA 

POLYMERIZATION: NIA 

SECTION 13: TRANSPORT INFORMATION 

DOT INFO: NOT REGULATED 

WARNING LABELS: NOT APPLICABLE 

SECTION 14: REGULATORY INFORMATION 

CERCLA: IF THIS PRODUCT IS ACCIDENTALLY SPILLED, IT IS NOT SUBJECT TO ANY 

SPECIAL REPORTING UNDER THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE COMPRESHENSIVE 
ENVIORNMENT AL RESPONSE, COMPENSATION, AND LIABILITY ACT (CERCLA). WE 
RECOMMEND YOU CONTACT LOCAL AUTHORITIES TO DETERMINE IF THERE MAY BE 
OTHER LOCAL REPORING REQUIREMENTS. 

SARA TITLE 111: UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF TITLE 111, SECTIONS 3111312 OF THE 
SUPERFUND AMENDMENTS AND REAUTHORIZATION ACE, THIS PRODUCT IS CLASSIFIED 
INTO THE FOLLOWING HAZARD CATEGORIES: 
IMMEDIATE HEALTH, DELAYED HEALTH, FIRE 
THIS INFO MAY BE SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE COMMUNITY RIGHT TO KNOW 
REPORTING REQUIRING (40 CFR 310) IF THRESHOLD QUANTITY CRITERIA ARE MET. 
THE PRODUCT DOES NOT CONTAIN SECTION 313 REPORT ABLE INGREDIENTS 



SECTION 15: OTHER INFORMATION 

PRODUCT USE: COSMETIC

MSDS DATE: November 15, 2007 



SECTION 3: POSSIBLE HAZARDS 

EMERGENCY OVERVIEW: NONE KNOWN WHEN HANDLED IN NORMAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES 

SECTION 4: FIRST AID MEASURES - HEALTH HAZARD DAT A 

INHALATION: NON- HAZARDOUS UNDER NORMAL CONDITIONS 

SKINCONTACT: NON- HAZARDOUS, WASH EXPOSED AREA OF SKIN WITH SOAP AND 

WATER. IF SKIN IRRITATION OR ALLERGIC REACTION OCCURS, GET MEDICAL ATTENTION 

INGESTION: IF SWALLOWED, DRINK COPIOUS AMOUNTS OF WATER, DO NOT INDUCE 

VOMITING. SEEK PROMPT MEDICAL ATTENTION 

EYE CONTACT: WEAR GOGGLES, IF IN CONTACT FLUSH WITH LARGE AMOUNTS OF 
WATER. GET MEDICAL ATTENTION 

RESPIRATORY PROTECTION: NIA

VENTILATION: NORMAL VENTILATION 

EYE PROTECTION: PRODUCT NOT FOR USE NEAR EYES 

PROTECTIVE GLOVES: NIA

OTHER CLOTHING OR EQUIPMENT: NOT NEEDED UNDER NORMAL CONDITIONS 

SECTION 5: FIRE FIGHTING MEASURES 

EXTINGUISHING MEDIA: CHEMICAL FOAM, FOG, AND DRY CHEMICAL 

SPECIAL FIRE FIGHTING PROCEDURES: KEEP UNPROTECTED PEOPLE A WAY, 

REMOVE ALL SOURCES OF IGNITION, AND UTILIZE SELF CONTAINED BREATHING 
APPARATUS TO AVOID SMOKE 

UNUSUAL FIRE/ EXPLOSION HAZARDS: NONE KNOWN WHEN HANDLED IN 
NORMAL CIRCUMSTANCES. KEEP AW A Y FROM OPEN FLAME 

SECTION 6: ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES 

OCCUPATIONAL SPILL: SPILL SHOULD BE CONTAINED, ABSORBED AND DISPOSED OF 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH FEDERAL, ST A TE AND LOCAL ENVIORNMENT AL REGULATIONS. 
SEE PERSONAL PROTECTIVE REQUIREMENTS TO PREVENT EXPOSURE DURING CLEAN UP 
OF SPILLS 

SECTION 7: HANDLING AND STORAGE 

HANDLING ADVICE: DO NOT GET IN EYES. KEEP A WAY FROM OPEN FLAME 

STORAGE CONDITIONS: DO NOT STORE WITH STRONG OXIDIZING AGENTS. 
STORE IN PLASTIC. PLASTIC-LINED OR STAINLESS STEEL, DO NOT STORE IN HEAT. 

SECTION 8: EXPOSURE CONTROLS AND PERSONAL PROTECTION 

IF HANDLING BULK QUANTITIES, USE NIOSHA/MSHA APPROVED RESPIRATORY 
PROTECTION, WEAR GLOVES AND PROTECTIVE CLOTHING. IF HANDLING PACKAGED 
PRODUCTS, NORMAL HANDLING PRECAUTIONS AND STORAGE SHOULD BE FOLLOWED; 
NO SPF<:lAJ. SAFFTV WFAR SHOl JJ .n RF NF<:FSSARV lJNnFR NORMAJ. (:()NnTTlONS 




