TEMPTU Marketing Temptu New York 26 W. 17th St. Suite 503 New York, NY 10011 212-675-4000 p 212-675-4075 f

SECTION 1: MANUFACTURER

Temptu Marketing
26 W. 17th St. Suite 503

New York, NY 10011
p. 212-675-4000 f. 212-675-4075
EMERGENCY: 1-800-972-9682

HIMS RATINGS:

HEALTH: 0
FLAMMABILITY: 0
REACTIVITY: 0
PROTECTION: G

SECTION 2: PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION AND COMPONENTS

CAS NUMBER: SEE BELOW

PRODUCT DESIGNATION: "S/B MIXING MEDIUM" PRODUCT DESCRIPTION: CREAM BASED SUBSTANCE

COMPONENTS:	CAS#
BUTYLENE GLYCOL	110-63-4
BUTYLPARABEN	94-26-8
CYCLOSILOXANES	69430-24-6
DECAMETHYLCYCLOPENTASILOZANE	541-02-6
DIMETHICONE	64365-23-7
DIMETHYLSILOXANE	68937-55-3
ETHYLENE OXIDE	69837-54-2
ETHYLPARABIN	120-47-8
GLYCERYL BEHENATE	6916-74-1
GLYCERYL BEHENATE	30233-64-8
ISOBUTYLPARABEN	4247-02-3
METHYLPARABEN	99-76-3
PHENOXYETHNAOL	122-99-6
POLYETHYLENE	9002-88-4
POLYSORBATE 80	9005-65-6
PROPYL PARABEN	94-13-3
SILCIA	7631-86-9
SODIUM CHLORIDE	7647-15-5
TRIETHOXY CAPRYLYLSILANE	2943-75-1
WATER	NA

COMPOSITION: FDA CERTIFIED COLORANTS AND BLENDS OF THESE COLORANTS MEET REGULATORY OF COLOR ADDITIVES FOR USE IN FOODS, DRUGS AND COSMETICS AS PUT FORTH IN THE CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS, 21 CFR, PARTS 70-82

BOILING POINT: 200C SPECIFIC GRAVITY: 1.5 VAPOR PRESSURE: N/A MELTING POINT: N/A

VAPOR DENSITY: N/A EVAPORATION RATE: NEGLIGIBLE SOLUBILITY IN WATER: IMMISICIBLE WEIGHT PER GALLON: 8LBS/GAL FLASH POINT: 78 DEGREES C APPEARANCE: OPAQUE LOTION

SECTION 9: STABILITY AND REACTIVITY

STABILITY: STABLE

INCOMPATIBILITY: UNKNOWN

CONDITIONS TO AVOID: KEEP AWAY FROM OPEN FLAME

HAZARDOUS DECOMPOSITION: N/A

HAZARDOUS POLYMERIZATION: WILL NOT OCCUR

SECTION 10: TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION

THIS PRODUCT HAS NOT BEEN TESTED FOR CHRONIC EFFECTS; IT IS JUDGED AS HAVING A LOW ORDER OF TOXICITY BASED ON COMPONENT INFORMATION. USE OF GOOD INDUSTRIAL HYGIENE PRACTICES IS RECOMMENDED, NOT FOR INGESTION

SECTION 11: ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION

NOT AVAIL.

SECTION 12: DISPOSAL CONDITIONS

NOT LISTED AS HAZARDOUS UNDER FEDERAL CONDITIONS

DECOMPOSITION: N/A POLYMERIZATION: N/A

SECTION 13: TRANSPORT INFORMATION

DOT INFO: NOT REGULATED

WARNING LABELS: NOT APPLICABLE

SECTION 14: REGULATORY INFORMATION

CERCLA: IF THIS PRODUCT IS ACCIDENTALLY SPILLED, IT IS NOT SUBJECT TO ANY SPECIAL REPORTING UNDER THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE COMPRESHENSIVE ENVIORNMENTAL RESPONSE, COMPENSATION, AND LIABILITY ACT (CERCLA). WE RECOMMEND YOU CONTACT LOCAL AUTHORITIES TO DETERMINE IF THERE MAY BE OTHER LOCAL REPORING REQUIREMENTS.

SARA TITLE 111: UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF TITLE 111, SECTIONS 311/312 OF THE SUPERFUND AMENDMENTS AND REAUTHORIZATION ACE, THIS PRODUCT IS CLASSIFIED INTO THE FOLLOWING HAZARD CATEGORIES: IMMEDIATE HEALTH, DELAYED HEALTH, FIRE

THIS INFO MAY BE SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE COMMUNITY RIGHT TO KNOW REPORTING REQUIRING (40 CFR 310) IF THRESHOLD QUANTITY CRITERIA ARE MET. THE PRODUCT DOES NOT CONTAIN SECTION 313 REPORTABLE INGREDIENTS

SECTION 15: OTHER INFORMATION

PRODUCT USE: COSMETIC

MSDS DATE: November 15, 2007

SECTION 3: POSSIBLE HAZARDS

EMERGENCY OVERVIEW: NONE KNOWN WHEN HANDLED IN NORMAL CIRCUMSTANCES

SECTION 4: FIRST AID MEASURES - HEALTH HAZARD DATA

INHALATION: NON-HAZARDOUS UNDER NORMAL CONDITIONS

SKINCONTACT: NON- HAZARDOUS, WASH EXPOSED AREA OF SKIN WITH SOAP AND WATER. IF SKIN IRRITATION OR ALLERGIC REACTION OCCURS, GET MEDICAL ATTENTION **INGESTION**: IF SWALLOWED, DRINK COPIOUS AMOUNTS OF WATER, DO NOT INDUCE VOMITING. SEEK PROMPT MEDICAL ATTENTION

EYE CONTACT: WEAR GOGGLES, IF IN CONTACT FLUSH WITH LARGE AMOUNTS OF

WATER. GET MEDICAL ATTENTION
RESPIRATORY PROTECTION: N/A
VENTILATION: NORMAL VENTILATION

EYE PROTECTION: PRODUCT NOT FOR USE NEAR EYES

PROTECTIVE GLOVES: N/A

OTHER CLOTHING OR EQUIPMENT: NOT NEEDED UNDER NORMAL CONDITIONS

SECTION 5: FIRE FIGHTING MEASURES

EXTINGUISHING MEDIA: CHEMICAL FOAM, FOG, AND DRY CHEMICAL

SPECIAL FIRE FIGHTING PROCEDURES: KEEP UNPROTECTED PEOPLE AWAY, REMOVE ALL SOURCES OF IGNITION, AND UTILIZE SELF CONTAINED BREATHING APPARATUS TO AVOID SMOKE

UNUSUAL FIRE/ EXPLOSION HAZARDS: NONE KNOWN WHEN HANDLED IN NORMAL CIRCUMSTANCES. KEEP AWAY FROM OPEN FLAME

SECTION 6: ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES

OCCUPATIONAL SPILL: SPILL SHOULD BE CONTAINED, ABSORBED AND DISPOSED OF IN ACCORDANCE WITH FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL ENVIORNMENTAL REGULATIONS. SEE PERSONAL PROTECTIVE REQUIREMENTS TO PREVENT EXPOSURE DURING CLEAN UP OF SPILLS

SECTION 7: HANDLING AND STORAGE

HANDLING ADVICE: DO NOT GET IN EYES. KEEP AWAY FROM OPEN FLAME

STORAGE CONDITIONS: DO NOT STORE WITH STRONG OXIDIZING AGENTS. STORE IN PLASTIC. PLASTIC-LINED OR STAINLESS STEEL, DO NOT STORE IN HEAT.

SECTION 8: EXPOSURE CONTROLS AND PERSONAL PROTECTION

IF HANDLING BULK QUANTITIES, USE NIOSHA/MSHA APPROVED RESPIRATORY PROTECTION, WEAR GLOVES AND PROTECTIVE CLOTHING. IF HANDLING PACKAGED PRODUCTS, NORMAL HANDLING PRECAUTIONS AND STORAGE SHOULD BE FOLLOWED; NO SPECIAL SAFETY WEAR SHOULD BE NECESSARY LINDER NORMAL CONDITIONS